compiled it consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS. The following disclo-

sures are obligatory in the year of transition. The final set of annual financial statements com-

piled in accordance with the German Commercial Code (HGB) related to the financial year

ending on 31 December 2004. The date of transition to IFRS is therefore 1 January 2004.

Reconciliation of shareholders’ equity as of 1.1.2004

Notes:

Regarding 1:

Under the previous accounting principles, treasury stock was capitalised at cost of acquisition

or at its lower fair value, with a reserve for treasury stock being capitalized as a liability of the

equivalent amount. IFRS require treasury stock to be deducted from shareholders’ equity at

cost of acquisition.

Regarding 2:

Under the previous accounting principles, share options issued to employees were not

accounted for in the balance sheet as pending transactions. IFRS requires the share options to

be valued at the fair value of the equity instruments thereby granted at the time of their being

allocated and to be recorded as expenses with a simultaneous equivalent increase in share-

holders’ equity for the duration of the lockup period.

132

Impact of
EUR 000s Note HGB transition to IFRS IFRS

Share capital 47,324 - 47,324
Reserve for treasury stock 1 10,279 -10,279 -
Treasury stock at cost of acquisition 1 - -10,279 -10,279
Capital reserve 2 - 61 61
Other revenue reserves 3,295 - 3,295
Balancing item for currency conversion 710 - 710
Minority interests -619 - -619
Net earnings 3 6,795 10,560 17,355
Total shareholders’ equity 67,784 -9,937 57,847

Anhang 2005 engl. NEU  20.04.2006  9:18 Uhr  Seite 56

Regarding 3:

The adjustments to net earnings are illustrated below:

Under IFRS, IAS 12 requires deferred tax claims and deferred tax obligations to be stated for

tax loss carryovers and for all temporary differences between the tax values of the assets and

liabilities calculated for tax purposes and the book values in the IFRS balance sheet. Under the

previous accounting requirements, the statement of deferred taxes was not required for loss

carryovers. Moreover, under the previous accounting requirements the Beate Uhse Group did

not state any deferred taxes on quasi-permanent differences between the tax values of assets

and liabilities in the tax balance sheet and the book values in the balance sheet compiled in

accordance with German commercial law.

Pursuant to the requirements of German commercial law, catalogue expenses were delineated

with due periodicity in line with the income expected from the catalogues. IFRS requires

advertising expenses, to which catalogue expenses are allocable, to be recorded with an

immediate impact on expenses.

RECONCILIATION OF SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2004

(Date of the final set of annual financial statements compiled in line with the

German Commercial Code – HGB)

8.7

ANNUAL REPORT 2005 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS133

EUR 000s

Deferred tax claims/obligations 8,591
Transfer to the reserve for treasury stock 10,279
Recording of catalogue expenses with an immediate impact on earnings -6,991
Miscellaneous -1,319

10,560

Impact of
EUR 000s Note HGB transition to IFRS IFRS

Share capital 47,324 - 47,324
Reserve for treasury stock 2,830 -2,830 -
Treasury stock at cost of acquisition - -3,465 -3,465
Capital reserve - 237 237
Revenue reserves 1 3,052 243 3,295
Balancing item for currency conversion 2 938 202 1,140
Minority interests 3 -1,115 606 -509
Net earnings 4 19,734 43 19,777

72,763 -4,964 67,999

Anhang 2005 engl. NEU  20.04.2006  9:18 Uhr  Seite 57

Notes:

Reference is made to the reconciliation of shareholders’ equity as of 1 January 2004 in respect

of the reserve for treasury stock, treasury stock at cost of acquisition and the capital reserve.

Regarding 1:

Under the previous accounting requirements, it was permitted to offset any goodwill resulting

from the initial consolidation of subsidiaries against revenue reserves. Given that such offset-

ting is not permitted by IFRS, the offsetting of a credit difference undertaken in 2004 was

reversed.

Regarding 2: